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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. XXXXX-W 
Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12484-W 

Schedule No. RSF Page 1 
All Tariff Areas 

Rate Support Fund 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2411 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed 

Decision Vice President Effective 

Resolution 

The Rate Support Fund (RSF) Program provides credits on the bills of customers in the Kern 
River Valley District. It also provides subsidies of $1,704,784 to the Dixon District and of 
$711,852 to the Willows District to reduce the revenue requirements for each of the three 
years in this rate case cycle (2020-2022). 

The RSF Program is funded through surcharges on other customers as specified below. 

I. RSF SURCHARGE 

A. APPLICABILITY: 
 Applicable to all water service except that provided: 

(1) for private fire protection services 
(2) under Schedules OR-3M, OR-3M-I, and OR-2UL for raw water delivery along the 
Powers Canal and 
(3) for CAP customers located in an RSF District (see Schedule CAP). 

B. TERRITORY: 
 All territories served. 

C. SURCHARGE: 
An RSF surcharge rate of 0.6048% will be applied to the basic water charges (identified 
below) on a customer's bill. 

"Basic water charges" as referenced in this Schedule consist of the service charge and 
quantity charges for a metered customer, and the flat charge for flat-rate customers, 
after RSF credits are applied; they do not include any other fees, surcharges, or credits. 

II. RSF CREDIT 

A. APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to all water service in the Kern River Valley District (the "RSF District"), 
except that provided for private fire protection services. 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

This tariff has been filed with the California Public Utilities Commission 
and is effective 6/01/2021, subject to refund until final Commission approval. 2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 1
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II. RSF CREDIT (continued) 

B. CREDIT AMOUNTS: 
A discounted quantity rate on the first units of water consumption per month up to the 
"RSF Usage Limit." 

Discounted RSF quantity rate…………………$5.61 per 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

The Discounted RSF Quantity Rates apply to monthly water consumption up to the 
following RSF Usage Limit: 

Kern River Valley District      First 10 CCF 

Additional units in the RSF District will be charged at the quantity rate in the following 
rate schedule: 

Kern River Valley District Schedule KRV-1 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The RSF Credits and Surcharges on this tariff shall be separately identified on customer 
bills. 

2. Customer bills in the Dixon and Willows Districts shall have a message on their bills 
indicating that their basic water rates (service charge and quantity rates) are lower due 
to a subsidy from the RSF program. This bill message will continue as long as the RSF 
subsidy continues. 

3. In no instance should the total amount of the combined RSF Credit and CAP discount 
received by a customer in any month exceed that customer's water bill for service in 
that month. 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

This tariff has been filed with the California Public Utilities Commission 
and is effective 6/01/2021, subject to refund until final Commission approval. 2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 2
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The Customer Assistance Program (“CAP”) provides credits on the bills of customers who 
meet certain qualifications.  The CAP was formerly known as the “Low-Income Ratepayer 
Assistance” or “LIRA” program. 

I. CAP CREDIT  

A. CREDIT APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to individually metered and flat rate residential customers, qualified non-
profit group living facilities, qualified agricultural employee housing facilities, and 
migrant farm worker housing centers where the customer meets all the special 
conditions of this schedule. 

B. CREDIT TERRITORY 
All tariffed service areas of the California Water Service Company. 

C. CREDIT FOR RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS 
For the purposes of being exempt from the payment of RSF Surcharges, the Kern 
River Valley District is an “RSF District.” Residential CAP customers in that district 
qualify for the exemption described in Section I.A.3 of Schedule RSF. 

 METERED SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RATES 
Quantity Rates: Customers will be charged per 100 cubic feet of water delivered 
at the metered rates as reflected in the applicable rate schedule for single-
family service. 

Service Charges: Eligible customers will receive a monthly CAP credit equal to 
50% of the 5/8" x 3/4" service charge for single-family residential service, 
prorated based on the days of service, if service is not provided for a full month. 
The maximum monthly credit is $48.00. 

FLAT RATE RESIDENTIAL RATES 
Eligible customers will be charged the flat rates reflected in the applicable rate 
schedule for residential flat rate service, with a monthly CAP credit equal to 50% 
of the 5/8" x 3/4" service charge for metered single-family residential service, 
prorated based on the days of service, if service is not provided for a full month. 
The maximum monthly credit is $48.00. 

(N) 
(N) 
(N) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(L)(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T)  

(L)  

This tariff has been filed with the California Public Utilities Commission 
and is effective 6/01/2021, subject to refund until final Commission approval. 2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 3
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I. CAP CREDIT (continued) 

D.  CREDIT FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS 

QUALIFIED NON-PROFIT GROUP LIVING FACILITIES, QUALIFIED AGRICULTURAL 
EMPLOYEE HOUSING FACILITIES, MIGRANT FARM WORKER HOUSING CENTERS 

Quantity Rates: Customers will be charged per 100 cubic feet of water delivered at 
the metered rates as reflected in applicable rate schedule for single-family service. 

Service Charges: Eligible customers will receive a monthly CAP credit of $20.00, 
prorated based on the days of service, if service is not provided for a full month. 
The maximum monthly credit per qualifying sub-metered customer is $20.00. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

1. CAP Household:  A CAP household is one for which the total gross income from all 
sources is less than or equal to the maximum household income level for the CARE 
programs approved by the Commission.  Southern California Edison's (Edison) CARE 
program will be applicable to customers residing within Edison's service area and 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company's (PG&E) CARE program will be applicable to 
customers residing within PG&E's service area.  Total gross income shall include 
income from all sources, both taxable and non-taxable.  The billed customer must 
not be a person who is claimed as a dependent on another person's income tax 
return. 

2. Application and Eligibility Declaration:  Proof of active participation in a CARE 
program or an application and eligibility declaration on a form authorized by the 
Commission is required for each request for service under this schedule.  Renewal of 
a customer's eligibility declaration may be required consistent with CARE program 
renewal requirements, but not more often than annually.  Customers, excluding 
qualified non-profit group living facilities, qualified agricultural employee housing 
facilities, and migrant farm worker housing centers, are eligible to receive service 
under this rate schedule at no more than one residential location at any one time, 
and the rate applies only to the customer's permanent primary residence. 

(T) 

(L)   (T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(L) 

This tariff has been filed with the California Public Utilities Commission 
and is effective 6/01/2021, subject to refund until final Commission approval. 2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 4
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3. Commencement of Rate:  CAP rates become effective January 1, 2007.  After CAP 
rates are effective eligible customers shall be billed on this schedule commencing no 
later than one billing period after receipt and approval of the customer's application 
by the Utility. 

4. Verification:  Information provided by the applicant is subject to verification by the 
Utility.  Refusal or failure of a customer to provide sufficient documentation of 
eligibility acceptable to the Utility, upon the request of the Utility, shall result in 
removal from this rate schedule.  Failure to comply with any terms of the CAP 
program shall result in removal from this rate schedule. 

5. Notice from Customer:  It is the customer's responsibility to notify the Utility if there 
is a change in the customer's eligibility status. 

6. Customers may be re-billed for periods of ineligibility under the applicable rate 
schedule. 

II.   CAP SURCHARGE 

A. SURCHARGE APPLICABILITY 

 Applicable to all water service except that provided for: 
(1) private fire protection services 
(2) under Schedules OR-3M, OR-3M-I, and OR-2UL for raw water delivery along the 
Powers Canal and 
(3) CAP customers. 

B. SURCHARGE TERRITORY 

 All territories served. 

C. RATE SURCHARGE 

A CAP surcharge rate of 2.148% will be applied to the basic water charges (identified 
below) on a customer's bill. 

(L)(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 

  (L) 

This tariff has been filed with the California Public Utilities Commission 
and is effective 6/01/2021, subject to refund until final Commission approval. 2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 5
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II.   CAP SURCHARGE (continued) 

"Basic water charges" as referenced in this Schedule consist of the service charge and 
quantity charges for a metered customer, and the flat charge for flat-rate customers, 
after RSF credits are applied; they do not include any other fees, surcharges, or credits. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

[None] 

(T) 

(L) 

(L) 

This tariff has been filed with the California Public Utilities Commission 
and is effective 6/01/2021, subject to refund until final Commission approval. 2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 6
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AM. Rate Support Fund Balancing Account (RSF BA) 

1. Purpose 
The purpose of the Rate Support Fund Balancing Account ("RSFBA") is to track the Rate  
Support Fund (“RSF”) subsidies (credits) provided to customers in certain ratemaking 
areas, to track the RSF surcharges collected to fund the Rate Support Fund ("RSF") 
Program, and to review and adjust the RSF surcharge, if necessary, for the following 
year. 

As described in Tariff Schedule No. RSF, for the rate case cycle of 2020-2022, the RSF 
Program provides credits on the bills of customers in the Kern River Valley District, and 
provides subsidies of $1,704,784 and $711,852 to the Dixon and Willows Districts, 
respectively, to reduce their annual revenue requirements.  The amount of the 
surcharge will be set sufficient to fund the RSF program. 

For the Kern River Valley District, the RSF subsidies tracked in this account provide a 
discounted quantity rate for the first 10 units of consumption per month on a 
customer's bill. The quantity rate discount is the difference between the lowest 
adopted quantity rate in the service area, and an RSF Index Rate (Discounted RSF 
Quantity Rate). The RSF Index Rate is calculated by by applying 150% to Cal Water's 
system-wide average rate of total residential usage revenues divided by total residential 
quantity water sales.  

2. Timing and Frequency  
An advice letter to report on the status of the RSF surcharge will be filed by October 
31st of each year. 

3. Annual Surcharge Adjustment 
The surcharge may be adjusted to zero out the forecasted balance anticipated to be in 
the account at the end of the following year. 

4. Rate  
The rate components of the RSF BA are identified in Tariff Schedule No. RSF. 

2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 7
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AM. Rate Support Fund Balancing Account (RSF BA) (continued) 

5. Accounting Procedure  
The following entries will be made monthly to the RSF BA: 

a. A debit entry equal to the recorded RSF credits (subsidies) given to customers for 
service provided under Schedule No. RSF; 

b. A debit entry of $1,704,784 for each of the three years in the 2020-2022 rate case 
cycle to reflect the subsidies that offset the revenue requirements of the Dixon 
District; 

c. A debit entry of $711,852 for each of the three years in the 2020-2022 rate case 
cycle to reflect the subsidies that offset the revenue requirements of the Willows 
District; 

d. A credit entry equal to the recorded RSF surcharges collected from all customers 
(except for CAP customers in the Kern River Valley District) as provided under 
Schedule No. RSF;  

e. A monthly debit or credit entry equal to the average balance in each segment of the 
account multiplied by 1/12th of the most recent month’s interest rate on 
Commercial Paper (prime, 90-day) published in the Federal Reserve Statistical 
Release H-15. 

(T) 

2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 8
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AS. Asbestos Litigation Memorandum Account (ALMA) 
 

1. PURPOSE 
The Asbestos Litigation Memorandum Account (“ALMA”) will track costs, settlement 
payments, judgments and credits related to litigation arising from alleged exposure to 
asbestos from asbestos-cement (“AC”) water pipes in Cal Water’s service areas. 
 

2. APPLICABILITY 
The ALMA is effective beginning January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2024, unless 
the California Public Utilities Commission authorizes an extension. The ALMA applies to 
all districts. 

 
3. ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE 

Cal Water shall make the entries described below on a monthly basis. Cal Water shall 
only record costs for outside services related to defending against asbestos litigation 
lawsuits and seeking indemnification or cost recovery from insurers, developers, 
contractors, or other involved parties. Cal Water shall not record any costs for internal 
services related to defending against asbestos litigation lawsuits and seeking 
indemnification or cost recovery from insurers, developers, contractors, or other 
involved parties. Cal Water shall only record the following outside services costs related 
to asbestos litigation to the memorandum account: 

a. Filing and court fee costs 
b. Attorney fees 
c. Legal representation administrative costs 
d. Legal representation travel costs 
e. Litigation support costs 
f. Investigative costs 
g. Court reporter costs 
h. Deposition costs 
i. Expert witness fees 
j. Expert witness administrative costs 
k. Witness representation costs 
l. Witness travel costs 
m. Insurance coverage attorney costs 
n. Other reasonable and justified costs from outside service providers directly 

tied asbestos litigation cases. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(L) 
(L) 
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AS. Asbestos Litigation Memorandum Account (ALMA) (continued) 
 

3. ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE (continued) 
Cal Water may record in the ALMA payments made according to settlement agreements 
in litigation related to alleged asbestos exposure. Cal Water may record in the ALMA 
judgment against it in litigation related to alleged asbestos exposure.  
 
Cal Water shall record any recovery or compensation of costs from outside sources as a 
credit to the memorandum account. Any recovery or compensation of costs recorded in 
the memo account is to be credited against the costs recorded in the memorandum 
account, including recovery or compensation received after any expiration of the 
memorandum account. Costs that shall be treated as a credit in the memorandum 
account include, but are not limited to: 
 

a. Developer indemnity 
b. Developer reimbursement of expenses 
c. Developer insurance reimbursement 
d. Contractor indemnity 
e. Contractor insurance reimbursement 
f. Contribution by other defendants 
g. Court awards 
h. Settlement Awards 

 
Pursuant to Standard Practice U-27-W (“SP U-27”) of the Water Division, the ALMA will 
earn interest at the 90-day commercial paper rate. 

 
4. DISPOSITION 

Cal Water shall seek recovery of costs recorded in the memorandum account if 
triggered under SP U-27, or at the end of the five-year term of the memorandum 
account. The request shall be in a filing that is in accordance with SP U-27 and General 
Order 96-B, Water Industry Rule 7.3.3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
(End) 
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AV. 2018 Tax Accounting Memorandum Account (TAMA) 
 

1. Purpose: The purposes of the 2018 Tax Accounting Memorandum Account (TAMA) are: 
(1) to track on a CPUC-jurisdictional revenue requirement basis the impacts of the 
"2018 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act" (TJCA) not otherwise reflected in rates from January 1, 
2018 through December 31, 2019 (TCJA Memo Account Period); and (2) to track the 
income tax expense associated with any grants awarded to Cal Water. 
  

2. General Information: Cal Water shall record in the TAMA realized increases or 
decreases in its CPUC-jurisdictional revenue requirement resulting from the TJCA. The 
Memo Account shall be used in determining whether any rate adjustment is necessary 
to reflect impacts of the TJCA during the TCJA Memo Account Period. The Memo 
Account shall also be used to track the income tax expense associated with any grants 
awarded to Cal Water. 
 

3. Territory: All tariffed service areas of California Water Service Company. 

Memo Account Entries: The entries in the Memo Account may include the following: 

a. Realized decreases in revenue requirement resulting from the TCJA during the TCJA 
Memo Account Period. 

b. Realized increases in revenue requirement resulting from the TCJA during the TCJA 
Memo Account Period. 

c. Income tax expense associated with grants awarded to Cal Water. 
d. Balances in the Memo Account will accrue interest at the 90-day commercial paper 

rate. 
 

4. Disposition of Memo Account Balance: 

Cal Water will file an advice letter to address the TCJA-related balance by 12/31/2020, 
or by such other time as ordered by the Commission. The TCJA balance in the Memo 
Account shall be addressed and rates shall be adjusted accordingly, as appropriate. 

The TAMA will continue to 12/31/2022 to track grant-related income tax expenses, 
which will be addressed in Cal Water's next general rate case or at such other time as 
ordered by the Commission. 

(End) 

 
 

(T) 
(T) 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

 
TERRITORY 
 Antelope Valley Service Area: 

 A portion of the community of Leona Valley and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
 A portion of the community of Lancaster and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 The community of Fremont Valley, Kern County and Lake Hughes and vicinity, Los 
 Angeles County. 
 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates:  

For 1 - 17 CCF, per CCF $4.2533 
For 18 to 25 CCF, per CCF $5.3167 
For over 25 CCF, per CCF $7.9750 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $27.16 
For 3/4 - inch meter $40.74 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $27.97 
For 1 - inch meter $67.90 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $135.80 
For 2 - inch meter $217.28 
For 3 - inch meter $407.40 
For 4 - inch meter $679.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,358.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,172.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,123.40 
For 12 - inch meter $4,481.40 
For 14 - inch meter $6,111.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 

 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(R) 
(I) 
(I) 
 
 

(I) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
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 (I) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service 
in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and 
not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply. 

  
4. Bi-monthly Billing: The established billing cycle for the following areas is bi-monthly 

(every other month): 
Community of Fremont Valley, Kern County 
Community of Lake Hughes and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
 

5. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.3% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by the following amounts: $0.0977/CCF for Tier 1 usage, 
$0.1221/CCF for Tier 2 usage, and $0.1831/CCF for Tier 3 usage.  Amounts collected 
from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by 
Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by 
$0.62.   

 

(L) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       (D) 
 

 
(L) 

 
(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 

Antelope Valley Service Area: 
A portion of the community of Leona Valley and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
A portion of the community of Lancaster and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
The community of Fremont Valley, Kern County and Lake Hughes and vicinity, Los 
Angeles County. 
 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates:  

Per CCF $5.5849 
 

Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $23.83 
For 3/4 - inch meter $35.75 
For 1 - inch meter $59.58 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $119.15 
For 2 - inch meter $190.64 
For 3 - inch meter $357.45 
For 4 - inch meter $595.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,191.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,906.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,740.45 
For 12 - inch meter $3,931.95 
For 14 - inch meter $5,361.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 
migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

3. Bi-monthly Billing: The established billing cycle for the following areas is bi-monthly 
(every other month): 

Community of Fremont Valley, Kern County 
Community of Lake Hughes and vicinity, Los Angeles County 

     
4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 

2.3% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by $0.1283/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate 
increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the 
Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also 
went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.55.     
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 14 CCF, per CCF $1.8510 
For 15 to 26 CCF, per CCF $2.3138 
For over 26 CCF, per CCF $3.4706 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $17.79 
For 3/4 - inch meter $26.69 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $18.68 
For 1 - inch meter $44.48 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $88.95 
For 2 - inch meter $142.32 
For 3 - inch meter $266.85 
For 4 - inch meter $444.75 
For 6 - inch meter $889.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,423.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,045.85 
For 12 - inch meter $2,935.35 
For 14 - inch meter $4,002.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 
2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rates: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire 
sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for 
service where a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by 
local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide 
adequate service in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to 
the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential 
water service; and (d) the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company 
may seek verification that the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a 
general metered service, and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general 
metered service shall apply. 

(L) 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all flat rate residential water service. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County. 
 

RATES  
For a single-family residential unit, including premises having the following areas:                                     
Per Service Connection Per Month 
6,000 sq. ft., or less $83.74 
6,001 to 10,000 sq. ft. $96.41 
10,001 to 16,000 sq. ft. $120.24 
16,001 to 25,000 sq. ft. $152.44 
For each additional single-family residential 
unit on the same premises and served from 
the same service connection 

$58.91 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger than one inch in diameter. 
 

2. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be furnished only on a metered 
basis. 

 
3. For service covered by the above classifications, if the utility or the customer so elects, a 

meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule No. SL-1-R, Residential 
Metered Service. 
 

4. This Schedule is closed to all new connections as of May 8, 1991, the effective date of Tariff 
Sheet No. 4133-W. 

 
5. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges 
and Surcredits). 

 
6. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as 

shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $2.1015 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $14.38 
For 3/4 - inch meter $21.57 
For 1 - inch meter $35.95 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $71.90 
For 2 - inch meter $115.04 
For 3 - inch meter $215.70 
For 4 - inch meter $359.50 
For 6 - inch meter $719.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,150.40 
For 10 - inch meter $1,653.70 
For 12 - inch meter $2,372.70 
For 14 - inch meter $3,235.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the Bayshore District and the Redwood Valley District 
were consolidated. The resulting district is the "Bay Area Region." 
 
APPLICABILITY:   
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 

Bayshore Service Area 
Redwood Valley - Coast Springs Service Area 
Redwood Valley - Lucerne Service Area 
Redwood Valley - Unified Service Area  

 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 7 CCF, per CCF $5.8741 
For 8 to 10 CCF, per CCF $7.3412 
For over 10 CCF, per CCF $11.0089 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $21.26 
For 3/4 - inch meter $31.89 
For Fire Sprinkler w/1-inch meter $22.11 
For 1 - inch meter $53.15 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $106.30 
For 2 - inch meter $170.08 
For 3 - inch meter $318.90 
For 4 - inch meter $531.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,063.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,700.80 
For 10 - inch meter $2,444.90 
For 12 - inch meter $3,507.90 
For 14 - inch meter $4,783.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(R) 
(I) 
(I) 
 
 

(I) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
(I) 
 

 

2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 20

RBN
Typewritten Text
12/18/2020

RBN
Typewritten Text
01/01/2021



 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12374-W 
 Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12067-W 

 

 Schedule No. BAR-1-R Page 2  
Bay Area Region  

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

Government Fee Surcharges: 
 
Surcharge for San Carlos Franchise Tax (for customers within the City of San Carlos) 1.733% 
Surcharge for San Mateo Business License Fee (for customers within the City of San 
Mateo) 

1.350% 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Bayshore Service Area: 
South San Francisco and vicinity, San Mateo, and San Carlos and vicinity, in San 
Mateo County. 

Redwood Valley- Coast Springs Service Area: 
Dillon Beach and vicinity, located approximately 4 miles west of Tomales, Marin 
County. 

Redwood Valley- Lucerne Service Area: 
The community of Lucerne in Lake County. 

Redwood Valley- Unified Service Area:  
• Armstrong Service Area - The unincorporated community of Armstrong, Woods 
Valley, Lone Mountain Subdivision and vicinity, located approximately 1.5 miles 
north of the City limits of Guerneville, Sonoma County.  
• Hawkins Service Area: Broadmoor Acres Subdivision and vicinity near the 
intersection of Stony Point Road Yuba Drive, Santa Rosa, Sonoma County.  
• Noel Heights Service Area: The unincorporated area known as Noel Heights 
Subdivision, located on the east side of State Highway 116, approximately 2.5 miles 
southeasterly of the Guerneville City limits, Sonoma County.  
• Rancho Del Paradiso Service Area: The unincorporated area known as Rancho Del 
Paradiso Subdivision near Duncan Mills, Sonoma County. 
 

2. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 

4. Fire sprinkler rate: Any service to a residential customer not exceeding two units with a 
meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the 
customer is paying for service where a residential fire sprinkler system is 
required/requested to be installed by local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter 
would be large enough to provide adequate service in the absence of the additional 
demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served 
through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) the customer requests 
the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that the above criteria are 
met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and not a fire service, so 
the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply. 

 
5. Capacity Surcharge for RWV-Coast Springs: Monthly bills with usage at and above 5 

CCF will include a monthly capacity surcharge of $20.00 per CCF 
 

6. Safe Drinking Water Surcharges: The SDWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) and 
SDWSRF (Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund) surcharges are in addition to the 
water bill. This surcharge must be identified on each bill. The surcharge is specifically for 
the repayment of the loan authorized by the decision indicated below for each area:  
Coast Springs (D.06-04-031) and Lucerne (D.89-09-002).  
 

  RWV-Coast Springs  
SDWBA 

RWV-Lucerne 
SDWSRF 

  Per Meter Per Month Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $10.48 $18.01 
For 3/4 - inch meter $15.73 $27.02 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $26.21 $45.03 
For 1 - inch meter $26.21 $45.03 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $52.42 $90.06 
For 2 - inch meter $83.87 $144.10 
For 3 - inch meter $157.25 $270.19 
For 4 - inch meter $262.09 $450.31 
For 6 - inch meter  $900.63 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

7. Safe Drinking Water Service Fee for New Service in Lucerne: The amount of the 
SDWSRF (Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund) Service Fee for New Service in 
Lucerne shall be equal to the accumulated total of the monthly surcharge that would 
have been applicable to such service from the effective date of surcharge 
implementation, until the date of the new service. The accumulated Service Fee shall 
not exceed the maximum charges listed in the table below and shall only apply to 
previously unserved lots. The effective date for the SDWSRF Service Fee for new lots is 
January 11, 2010. 
 

  Maximum SDWSRF 
Surcharge For New Service 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 3/4 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 1 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 2 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 3 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 4 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 6 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For mobile home park space $2,000.00 

 
8. Bi-monthly Billing: The established billing cycle for the following areas is bi-monthly 

(every other month): 
 In RWV-Coast Springs, in RWV-Lucerne, and in the following areas in RWV-Unified: 

Armstrong, Noel Heights, and Rancho Del Paradiso.  (All areas except for Bayshore and 
the Hawkins area of RWV-Unified.) 

 
9. Annual Service Charges in RWV-Unified: Armstrong, Noel Heights, and Rancho Del 

Paradiso (not Hawkins) 
 The annual service charge applies to service during the twelve-month period 

commencing July 1, and is due in advance. If a permanent resident of the area has been 
a customer of the utility for at least twelve months, he may elect at the beginning of 
each year to pay prorated service charges in advance at intervals of less than one year 
in accordance with the utility’s established billing cycle. 

 
(D) 
(L) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 
10. Opening Bill for Metered Service in RWV-Unified: Armstrong, Noel Heights, and 

Rancho Del Paradiso (not Hawkins) 
 The opening bill for metered service, except from conversion from flat rate service, 

shall be the established annual service charge for the service. Where initial service is 
established after the first day of any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable 
to the current year shall be determined by multiplying the annual charge by one three-
hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the year. The balance of 
the payment of the initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the 
succeeding annual period. If service is not continued for at least one year after the 
period of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges shall be due the 
customer. 

 
11. New Service in RWV-Coast Springs 
 Applicants requesting water service that would cause the Coast Springs water system to 

exceed 250 service connections, or such higher number of connections as DHS may 
subsequently allow under Coast Springs water system’s domestic water supply permit, 
will be placed on a waiting list. Once additional service connections become available, 
applicants on the waiting list will be notified in the order they were received. Any 
previously accepted application for water service in the Coast Springs water system will 
be revoked if proof of a valid building permit is not provided within 18 months of 
acceptance of the application for water service or March 17, 2003, whichever is later. 
Applicants who have had their approval revoked in this manner will be placed at the 
end of the waiting list. 

 
12. Exemption for Saint Anthony's Monastery in RWV-Coast Springs 
 Two residential water connections are reserved for the property formerly owned by 

Cynthia Christopher and Geronima Belen and subsequently sold to the Saint Anthony’s 
Monastery. Those two reserved connections are exempt from the requirement to 
provide a building permit within 18 months or be dropped from the approved service 
connections list. 
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Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the Bayshore District and the Redwood Valley District 
were consolidated. The resulting district is the "Bay Area Region." 
 
APPLICABILITY:   
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 

Bayshore Service Area 
Redwood Valley- Coast Springs Service Area 
Redwood Valley- Lucerne Service Area 
Redwood Valley- Unified Service Area 

 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $7.4865 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $19.21 
For 3/4 - inch meter $28.82 
For 1 - inch meter $48.03 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $96.05 
For 2 - inch meter $153.68 
For 3 - inch meter $288.15 
For 4 - inch meter $480.25 
For 6 - inch meter $960.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,536.80 
For 10 - inch meter $2,209.15 
For 12 - inch meter $3,169.65 
For 14 - inch meter $4,322.25 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and  
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
Government Fee Surcharges: 

Surcharge for San Carlos Franchise Tax (for customers within the City of San Carlos) 1.733% 
Surcharge for San Mateo Business License Fee (for customers within the City of San 
Mateo) 

1.350% 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Bayshore Service Area: 
South San Francisco and vicinity, San Mateo, and San Carlos and vicinity, in 
San Mateo County. 

Redwood Valley- Coast Springs Service Area: 
Dillon Beach and vicinity, located approximately 4 miles west of Tomales, 
Marin County. 

Redwood Valley- Lucerne Service Area: 
The community of Lucerne in Lake County. 

Redwood Valley- Unified Service Area:  
• Armstrong Service Area - The unincorporated community of Armstrong, 
Woods Valley, Lone Mountain Subdivision and vicinity, located 
approximately 1.5 miles north of the City limits of Guerneville, Sonoma 
County.  
• Hawkins Service Area: Broadmoor Acres Subdivision and vicinity near the 
intersection of Stony Point Road Yuba Drive, Santa Rosa, Sonoma County.  
• Noel Heights Service Area: The unincorporated area known as Noel Heights 
Subdivision, located on the east side of State Highway 116, approximately 
2.5 miles southeasterly of the Guerneville City limits, Sonoma County.  
• Rancho Del Paradiso Service Area: The unincorporated area known as 
Rancho Del Paradiso Subdivision near Duncan Mills, Sonoma County. 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
4. Capacity Surcharge for RWV-Coast Springs: Monthly bills with usage at and above 5 

CCF will include a monthly capacity surcharge of $20.00 per CCF. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
5. Safe Drinking Water Surcharges: The SDWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) and 

SDWSRF (Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund) surcharges are in addition to the 
water bill. This surcharge must be identified on each bill. The surcharge is specifically for 
the repayment of the loan authorized by the decision indicated below for each area:  
Coast Springs (D.06-04-031) and Lucerne (D.89-09-002). 

  RWV-Coast Springs 
SDWBA 

RWV-Lucerne 
SDWSRF 

  Per Meter Per Month Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $10.48 $18.01 
For 3/4 - inch meter $15.73 $27.02 
For 1 - inch meter $26.21 $45.03 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $52.42 $90.06 
For 2 - inch meter $83.87 $144.10 
For 3 - inch meter $157.25 $270.19 
For 4 - inch meter $262.09 $450.31 
For 6 - inch meter  $900.63 

 
6. Safe Drinking Water Service Fee for New Service in Lucerne: The amount of the 

SDWSRF (Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund) Service Fee for New Service in 
Lucerne shall be equal to the accumulated total of the monthly surcharge that would 
have been applicable to such service from the effective date of surcharge 
implementation, until the date of the new service. The accumulated Service Fee shall 
not exceed the maximum charges listed in the table below and shall only apply to 
previously unserved lots. The effective date for the SDWSRF Service Fee for new lots is 
January 11, 2010. 

 Maximum SDWSRF Surcharge For New Service 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 3/4 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 1 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 2 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 3 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 4 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For 6 - inch meter $2,000.00 
For mobile home park space $2,000.00 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
7. Bi-monthly Billing: The established billing cycle for the following areas is bi-monthly 

(every other month): 
In RWV-Coast Springs, in RWV-Lucerne, and in the following areas of RWV-Unified: 
Armstrong, Noel Heights, and Rancho Del Paradiso. 
(All areas except for Bayshore and the Hawkins area of RWV-Unified.) 

 
8. Annual Service Charges in RWV-Unified: Armstrong, Noel Heights, and Rancho Del 

Paradiso (not Hawkins) 
The annual service charge applies to service during the twelve-month period 
commencing July 1, and is due in advance. If a permanent resident of the area has been 
a customer of the utility for at least twelve months, he may elect at the beginning of 
each year to pay prorated service charges in advance at intervals of less than one year 
in accordance with the utility’s established billing cycle. 

 
9. Opening Bill for Metered Service in RWV-Unified: Armstrong, Noel Heights, and 

Rancho Del Paradiso (not Hawkins) 
The opening bill for metered service, except from conversion from flat rate service, shall 
be the established annual service charge for the service. Where initial service is 
established after the first day of any year, the portion of such annual charge applicable 
to the current year shall be determined by multiplying the annual charge by one three-
hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the year. The balance of 
the payment of the initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the 
succeeding annual period. If service is not continued for at least one year after the 
period of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges shall be due the 
customer. 

 
10. New Service in RWV-Coast Springs 

Applicants requesting water service that would cause the Coast Springs water system to 
exceed 250 service connections, or such higher number of connections as DHS may 
subsequently allow under Coast Springs water system’s domestic water supply permit, 
will be placed on a waiting list. Once additional service connections become available, 
applicants on the waiting list will be notified in the order they were received. Any 
previously accepted application for water service in the Coast Springs water system will 
be revoked if proof of a valid building permit is not provided within 18 months of 
acceptance of the application for water service or March 17, 2003, whichever is later. 
Applicants who have had their approval revoked in this manner will be placed at the 
end of the waiting list. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 The communities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside, and vicinity, San Mateo 
 County. 
 The Skyline service area in San Mateo County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 12 CCF, per CCF $6.1331 
For 13 to 29 CCF, per CCF $7.6662 
For over 29 CCF, per CCF $11.4988 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $28.44 
For 3/4 - inch meter $42.66 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $29.29 
For 1 - inch meter $71.10 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $142.20 
For 2 - inch meter $227.52 
For 3 - inch meter $426.60 
For 4 - inch meter $711.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,422.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,275.20 
For 10 - inch meter $3,270.60 
For 12 - inch meter $4,692.60 
For 14 - inch meter $6,399.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rates: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire 
sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for 
service where a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by 
local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide 
adequate service in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to 
the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential 
water service; and (d) the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company 
may seek verification that the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a 
general metered service, and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general 
metered service shall apply. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 The communities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside, and vicinity, San 
 Mateo County. The Skyline service area in San Mateo County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $8.3969 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $28.36 
For 3/4 - inch meter $42.54 
For 1 - inch meter $70.90 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $141.80 
For 2 - inch meter $226.88 
For 3 - inch meter $425.40 
For 4 - inch meter $709.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,418.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,268.80 
For 10 - inch meter $3,261.40 
For 12 - inch meter $4,679.40 
For 14 - inch meter $6,381.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 
migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 
2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges 
and Surcredits). 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Chico and vicinity, Butte County, and Hamilton City and vicinity, Glenn County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 10 CCF, per CCF $1.5107 
For 11 to 24 CCF, per CCF $1.8883 
For over 24 CCF, per CCF $2.8325 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $15.34 
For Fire Sprinkler with 3/4 - inch meter $15.49 
For 3/4 - inch meter $23.01 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $16.26 
For 1 - inch meter $38.35 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $76.70 
For 2 - inch meter $122.72 
For 3 - inch meter $230.10 
For 4 - inch meter $383.50 
For 6 - inch meter $767.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,227.20 
For 10 - inch meter $1,764.10 
For 12 - inch meter $2,531.10 
For 14 - inch meter $3,451.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as 
shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rates: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire 
sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for 
service where a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by 
local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide 
adequate service in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to 
the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential 
water service; and (d) the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company 
may seek verification that the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a 
general metered service, and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general 
metered service shall apply. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Chico and vicinity, Butte County, and Hamilton City and vicinity, Glenn County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $1.9462 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $11.99 
For 3/4 - inch meter $17.99 
For 1 - inch meter $29.98 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $59.95 
For 2 - inch meter $95.92 
For 3 - inch meter $179.85 
For 4 - inch meter $299.75 
For 6 - inch meter $599.50 
For 8 - inch meter $959.20 
For 10 - inch meter $1,378.85 
For 12 - inch meter $1,978.35 
For 14 - inch meter $2,697.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Dixon and vicinity, Solano County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 8 CCF, per CCF $4.7216 
For 9 to 15 CCF, per CCF $5.8975 
For over 15 CCF, per CCF $8.8371 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $29.54 
For 3/4 - inch meter $44.31 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $30.13 
For 1 - inch meter $73.85 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $147.70 
For Fire Sprinkler with 2 - inch meter $33.38 
For 2 - inch meter $236.32 
For 3 - inch meter $443.10 
For 4 - inch meter $738.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,477.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,363.20 
For 10 - inch meter $3,397.10 
For 12 - inch meter $4,874.10 
For 14 - inch meter $6,646.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Any service to a residential customer not exceeding two units on a lot size of 10,000 
square feet or less with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” rate (listed above) is 
eligible for that rate if: 

 
(a) the customer is paying for service where a residential fire sprinkler system is 

required/requested to be installed by local fire or building codes;  
(b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service in the absence 

of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system;  
(c) the sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; 

and 
(d) the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification 

that the above criteria are met.  
 

This service will be considered a general metered service, and not a fire service, so the 
rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply.  

 
2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
3. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 

as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Dixon and vicinity, Solano County 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $6.7068 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $25.75 
For 3/4 - inch meter $38.63 
For 1 - inch meter $64.38 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $128.75 
For 2 - inch meter $206.00 
For 3 - inch meter $386.25 
For 4 - inch meter $643.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,287.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,060.00 
For 10 - inch meter $2,961.25 
For 12 - inch meter $4,248.75 
For 14 - inch meter $5,793.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Portions of Carson, Los Angeles, Long Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 10 CCF, per CCF $3.0991 
For 11 to 13 CCF, per CCF $3.8758 
For over 13 CCF, per CCF $5.8175 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $23.19 
For 3/4 - inch meter $34.79 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $24.12 
For 1 - inch meter $57.98 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $115.95 
For 2 - inch meter $185.52 
For 3 - inch meter $347.85 
For 4 - inch meter $579.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,159.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,855.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,666.85 
For 12 - inch meter $3,826.35 
For 14 - inch meter $5,217.75 
For 16 - inch meter $5,333.70 
For 18 - inch meter $5,681.55 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rates: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire 
sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for 
service where a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by 
local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide 
adequate service in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to 
the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential 
water service; and (d) the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company 
may seek verification that the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a 
general metered service, and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general 
metered service shall apply. 
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.5% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District and the 
Water Replenishment District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up 
by the following amounts: $0.0810/CCF for Tier 1 usage, $0.1013/CCF for Tier 2 usage, 
and $0.1521/CCF for Tier 3 usage.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate 
increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the 
Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also 
went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.61.   
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Portions of Carson, Los Angeles, Long Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $3.9439 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $20.19 
For 3/4 - inch meter $30.29 
For 1 - inch meter $50.48 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $100.95 
For 2 - inch meter $161.52 
For 3 - inch meter $302.85 
For 4 - inch meter $504.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,009.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,615.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,321.85 
For 12 - inch meter $3,331.35 
For 14 - inch meter $4,542.75 
For 16 - inch meter $4,643.70 
For 18 - inch meter $4,946.55 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 
migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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3. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 2.5% 
revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to higher 
charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District and the Water Replenishment 
District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up by $0.1031/CCF.  Amounts 
collected from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required 
by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.53.   
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered recycled water service. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Portions of Carson, Los Angeles, Long Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
 
RATES  

Quantity Rates:  
Title 22 Water 1-21,780 CCF, per CCF $3.0381 

21,781-87,120 CCF, per CCF $2.6918 
Over 87,120 CCF, per CCF $2.3905 

R.O. Water per CCF $3.7213 
Nitrified Water per CCF $2.9787 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $21.43 
For 3/4 - inch meter $32.15 
For 1 - inch meter $53.58 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $107.15 
For 2 - inch meter $171.44 
For 3 - inch meter $321.45 
For 4 - inch meter $535.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,071.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,714.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,464.45 
For 12 - inch meter $3,535.95 
For 14 - inch meter $4,821.75 
For 16 - inch meter $4,928.90 
For 18 - inch meter $5,250.35 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges 
and Surcredits). 
 

2. Recycled water service refers to non-potable water that has been processed and treated by 
one of the following methods: 
A. Title 22 Water refers to wastewater that has undergone tertiary treatment that meets 

recycled water use standards as established in Title 22 of the California Code of 
Regulations, Division 4 Environmental Health, Chapter   3 Reclamation Criteria, Articles 
1 through 10. 

B. R.O. Water refers to Title 22 Water that has further undergone reverse osmosis 
treatment to remove salts and dissolved solids. 

C. Nitrified Water refers to Title 22 Water that has further undergone a biological 
treatment and processing for removal of ammonia. 

 
3.  Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 

2.5% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to 
higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District and the Water 
Replenishment District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up between 
$0.0600/CCF and $0.0973/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate increases will 
be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, 
and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also went up, with the charge 
for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.57.   
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 8 CCF, per CCF $4.1141 
For over 8 CCF, per CCF $5.1439 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $22.33 
For 3/4 - inch meter $33.50 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $23.45 
For 1 - inch meter $55.83 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $111.65 
For 2 - inch meter $178.64 
For 3 - inch meter $334.95 
For 4 - inch meter $558.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,116.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,786.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,567.95 
For 12 - inch meter $3,684.45 
For 14 - inch meter $5,024.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as 
shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges 
and Surcredits). 

 
3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 

rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where a 
residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service in 
the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that the 
above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and not a 
fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply. 

 
4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021 rates in this area will reflect a 0.5% 

revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to 
higher charges imposed by the Central Basin Municipal Water District and the Water 
Replenishment District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up by the 
following amounts: $0.0201/CCF for Tier 1 usage, and $0.0251/ CCF for Tier 2 usage.  
Amounts collected from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing 
account, as required by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a 
later time.  Monthly service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter 
increasing by $0.11.   
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $4.6433 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $21.54 
For 3/4 - inch meter $32.31 
For 1 - inch meter $53.85 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $107.70 
For 2 - inch meter $172.32 
For 3 - inch meter $323.10 
For 4 - inch meter $538.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,077.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,723.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,477.10 
For 12 - inch meter $3,554.10 
For 14 - inch meter $4,846.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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3. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021 rates in this area will reflect a 0.5% 
revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to higher 
charges imposed by the Central Basin Municipal Water District and the Water Replenishment 
District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up by $0.0226/CCF.  Amounts 
collected from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required 
by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.11.     

 

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 

 

2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 47

RBN
Typewritten Text
12/18/2020

RBN
Typewritten Text
01/01/2021



 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12399-W 
 Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12223-W 

 

 Schedule No. EL-6 Page 1  
East Los Angeles Tariff Area  

RECLAIMED METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered reclaimed water service 

 
TERRITORY 

East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates:  

Per CCF $3.0587 
 

Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $21.54 
For 3/4 - inch meter $32.31 
For 1 - inch meter $53.85 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $107.70 
For 2 - inch meter $172.32 
For 3 - inch meter $323.10 
For 4 - inch meter $538.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,077.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,723.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,477.10 
For 12 - inch meter $3,554.10 
For 14 - inch meter $4,846.50 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Reclaimed water will be supplied only as available from Central Basin Municipal Water 
District. 
 

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with 
the Company's Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service. 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
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4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021 rates in this area will reflect a 0.5% 
revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to higher 
charges imposed by the Central Basin Municipal Water District and the Water Replenishment 
District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up by $0.0154/CCF.  Amounts 
collected from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required 
by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.11.     

 

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 

 

2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 49

RBN
Typewritten Text
12/18/2020

RBN
Typewritten Text
01/01/2021



 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12357-W 
 Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12222-W 

 

 Schedule No. HR-1-R Page 1  
Hermosa Redondo Tariff Area  

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2394 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 9 CCF, per CCF $4.1644 
For 10 to 11 CCF, per CCF $5.2073 
For over 11 CCF, per CCF $7.8147 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $15.63 
For 3/4 - inch meter $23.45 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $16.57 
For 1 - inch meter $39.08 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $78.15 
For 2 - inch meter $125.04 
For 3 - inch meter $234.45 
For 4 - inch meter $390.75 
For 6 - inch meter $781.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,250.40 
For 10 - inch meter $1,797.45 
For 12 - inch meter $2,578.95 
For 14 - inch meter $3,516.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as 
shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
3. Fire sprinkler rate: Any service to a residential customer not exceeding two units on a lot 

size of 10,000 square feet or less with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” rate (listed 
above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where a residential 
fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or building codes; (b) 
a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service in the absence of the 
additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served 
through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) the customer requests the 
“fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that the above criteria are met. This 
service will be considered a general metered service, and not a fire service, so the rules and 
conditions for general metered service shall apply.  
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.4% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to 
higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District and the Water 
Replenishment District of Southern California.  This caused quantity rates to go up by the 
following amounts: $0.0926/CCF for Tier 1 usage, $0.1158/CCF for Tier 2 usage, and 
$0.1738/CCF for Tier 3 usage.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate increases will be 
tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and 
will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also went up, with the charge for a 
5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.35. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
customers. 

 
TERRITORY 

Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates:  

Per CCF $5.7330 
 

Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $12.57 
For 3/4 - inch meter $18.86 
For 1 - inch meter $31.43 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $62.85 
For 2 - inch meter $100.56 
For 3 - inch meter $188.55 
For 4 - inch meter $314.25 
For 6 - inch meter $628.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,005.60 
For 10 - inch meter $1,445.55 
For 12 - inch meter $2,074.05 
For 14 - inch meter $2,828.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 
migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 2.4% 
revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to higher 
charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District and the Water Replenishment 
District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up by $0.1276/CCF.  Amounts 
collected from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required 
by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.28.   
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered reclaimed water service 

 
TERRITORY 

Hermosa Beach, Redondo Beach, Torrance, and vicinity, Los Angeles County 
 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates:  

Per CCF $4.6212 
 

Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $14.30 
For 3/4 - inch meter $21.45 
For 1 - inch meter $35.75 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $71.50 
For 2 - inch meter $114.40 
For 3 - inch meter $214.50 
For 4 - inch meter $357.50 
For 6 - inch meter $715.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,144.00 
For 10 - inch meter $1,644.50 
For 12 - inch meter $2,359.50 
For 14 - inch meter $3,217.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Reclaimed water will be supplied only as available from West Basin Municipal Water 
District. 
 

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with 
the Company's Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
* Reclaimed water customers that have signed a contract with the West Basin Municipal 
Water District (West Basin) for repayment of the conversion costs from potable to 
reclaimed water service will be charged the potable quantity rates while the contract is in 
effect. The Company will pay West Basin a percentage of the quantity rate revenues 
collected from reclaimed water customers billed at potable water rates. The percentage 
refunded represents the difference between the current West Basin wholesale potable 
water rate and the wholesale reclaimed water rate. 
 
4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 

2.4% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District and the 
Water Replenishment District of Southern California. This caused quantity rates to go up 
by $0.1028/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate increases will be tracked 
in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will 
be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also went up, with the charge for a 
5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.32.   
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service. 

 
TERRITORY (see special conditions for area details): 

Arden Water Service Area 
Bodfish Water Service Area 
Kernville Water Service Area 
Lakeland Water Service Area 
Squirrel Mountain Water Service Area 
Mountain Shadows, Onyx, South Lake, Split Mountain Water Service Areas 

 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $16.4827 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $53.37 
For 3/4 - inch meter $80.06 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $54.44 
For 1 - inch meter $133.43 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $266.85 
For 2 - inch meter $426.96 
For 3 - inch meter $800.55 
For 4 - inch meter $1,334.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Arden Water Service Area: 
Wofford Heights and vicinity, located approximately two miles south of Kernville in 
Kern County. 

Bodfish Water Service Area: 
The unincorporated area known as Bodfish and vicinity and a non-contiguous area 
known as Canyon Heights, Kern County. 

Kernville Water Service Area: 
The community of Kernville and vicinity, Kern County and James Water service area. 

Lakeland Water Service Area: 
The area known as Lakeland, Tracts No. 2412, 3035, 3036, 3108 and vicinity, located 
northeast of the community of Lake Isabella, Kern County. 

Squirrel Mountain Water Service Area: 
Squirrel Mountain and vicinity, located in the unincorporated area south of 
Mountain Mesa on State Highway 178, five miles east of Lake Isabella in Kern 
County. 

Mountain Shadows, Onyx, South Lake, Split Mountain Water Service Areas: 
The unincorporated area known as Mountain Shadows, Subdivision of Wofford 
Heights, approximately 4 miles southwest of the community of Kernville, Kern 
County. Onyx and vicinity, located approximately five miles northwest of Weldon, 
Kern County. Southlake and vicinity, located immediately south of State Highway 
178, approximately four miles west of Weldon, Tracts No. 3141, 3491 and along 
Evans Road between those tracts, located near Wofford Heights, Kern County. 

 
2. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 

as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 
3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rates: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire 
sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for 
service where a residential fire sprinkler system is required or requested to be installed 
by local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide 
adequate service in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to 
the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential 
water service; and (d) the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company 
may seek verification that the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a 
general metered service and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general 
metered service shall apply. 
 

4. The established billing cycle for the following areas is bi-monthly (every other month). 
Bodfish Water Service Area, Lakeland Water Service Area , South Lake Water Service 
Area 

 
5. The SDWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) surcharge is in addition to the water bill. 

This surcharge must be identified on each bill. This surcharge is specifically for the 
repayment of the California SDWBA loan as authorized by the specified decision for the 
following areas: 

(Kernville Water Service Area - D.85-04-021 - surcharges terminated as of April 15, 
2019) 
Lakeland Water Service Area - D.94-09-024 

 
SDWBA Monthly 
Surcharges 

 Kernville Lakeland Squirrel Mtn 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter (D) $11.00 $9.81 
For 3/4 - inch meter (D) $16.50 $14.72 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch 

meter 
(D) $27.51 $24.53 

For 1 - inch meter (D) $27.51 $24.53 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter (D) $55.01 $49.05 
For 2 - inch meter (D) $88.02 $78.48 
For 3 - inch meter (D) $165.04 $147.15 
For 4 - inch meter (D) $275.06 $245.25 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

6. Bodfish Water Service Area: 
In the event that a customer terminates service under this schedule and reinstates 
service at the same location within 12 months, there will be a reconnection charge 
equal to the minimum charge which would have been billed had the customer not 
terminated service. 
 

7. Safe Drinking Water Service Fee - for New Service in Squirrel Mountain and Lakeland: 
A service fee to provide for the reduction of the SDWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) 
loan is chargeable to customers requesting future services to vacant and undeveloped 
lots in the Squirrel Mountain and Lakeland areas of the Kern River Valley District.    
 
The amount of the New Service Fee will be equal to the accumulated total of the 
monthly surcharge that would have been applicable to such lot from the effective date 
of Decision 94-07-023, until the date of the new service, up to a maximum amount of 
$1,000. The aggregate of all such fees shall be credited to the balancing account. 
Thereafter, the SDWBA surcharge authorized by the Commission for current customers 
in these areas, as contained in the approved tariff schedules, will apply.  
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Livermore, Crane Ridge, and vicinity, Alameda County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 9 CCF, per CCF $3.5901 
For 10 to 17 CCF, per CCF $4.4837 
For over 17 CCF, per CCF $6.7177 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $26.09 
For 3/4 - inch meter $39.14 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $27.13 
For 1 - inch meter $65.23 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $130.45 
For 2 - inch meter $208.72 
For 3 - inch meter $391.35 
For 4 - inch meter $652.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,304.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,087.20 
For 10 - inch meter $3,000.35 
For 12 - inch meter $4,304.85 
For 14 - inch meter $5,870.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Fire sprinkler rate: Any service to a residential customer not exceeding two units with a 
meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the 
customer is paying for service where a residential fire sprinkler system is 
required/requested to be installed by local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter 
would be large enough to provide adequate service in the absence of the additional 
demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served 
through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) the customer requests 
the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that the above criteria are 
met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and not a fire service, so 
the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply.  
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.3% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by Zone 7 of the Alameda County Flood Control and 
Water Conservation District. This caused quantity rates to go up by the following 
amounts: $0.0635/CCF for Tier 1 usage, $0.0793/CCF for Tier 2 usage, and $0.1188/CCF 
for Tier 3 usage.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate increases will be tracked 
in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will 
be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also went up, with the charge for a 
5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.84. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Livermore, Crane Ridge, and vicinity, Alameda County 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $4.8705 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $19.57 
For 3/4 - inch meter $29.36 
For 1 - inch meter $48.93 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $97.85 
For 2 - inch meter $156.56 
For 3 - inch meter $293.55 
For 4 - inch meter $489.25 
For 6 - inch meter $978.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,565.60 
For 10 - inch meter $2,250.55 
For 12 - inch meter $3,229.05 
For 14 - inch meter $4,403.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 2.3% 
revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to higher 
charges imposed by Zone 7 of the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation 
District. This caused quantity rates to go up by $0.0862/CCF.  Amounts collected from these 
quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of 
the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also 
went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.63.     
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 12 CCF, per CCF $4.7338 
For 13 to 23 CCF, per CCF $5.9182 
For over 23 CCF, per CCF $8.8793 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $24.95 
For 3/4 - inch meter $37.43 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $25.95 
For 1 - inch meter $62.38 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $124.75 
For 2 - inch meter $199.60 
For 3 - inch meter $374.25 
For 4 - inch meter $623.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,247.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,996.00 
For 10 - inch meter $2,869.25 
For 12 - inch meter $4,116.75 
For 14 - inch meter $5,613.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Customers who receive water deliveries for agricultural purposes under this schedule, 
and who present evidence to the utility that such deliveries qualify for the lower pump 
tax rates levied by Santa Clara Valley Water District for agricultural water, shall receive a 
credit of 50.1 cents per 100 cu. ft. on each water bill for the quantities of water used 
during the period covered by that bill. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
3. Fire sprinkler rate: Any service to a residential customer not exceeding two units with a 

meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the 
customer is paying for service where a residential fire sprinkler system is 
required/requested to be installed by local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter 
would be large enough to provide adequate service in the absence of the additional 
demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served 
through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) the customer requests 
the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that the above criteria are 
met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and not a fire service, so 
the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply.  
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
0.5% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the Santa Clara Valley Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by the following amounts: $0.0218/CCF for Tier 1 usage, 
$0.0272/CCF for Tier 2 usage, and $0.0409/CCF for Tier 3 usage.  Amounts collected 
from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by 
Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by 
$0.12.   
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $6.3171 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter 

Per Month 
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $19.51 
For 3/4 - inch meter $29.27 
For 1 - inch meter $48.78 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $97.55 
For 2 - inch meter $156.08 
For 3 - inch meter $292.65 
For 4 - inch meter $487.75 
For 6 - inch meter $975.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,560.80 
For 10 - inch meter $2,243.65 
For 12 - inch meter $3,219.15 
For 14 - inch meter $4,389.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Customers who receive water deliveries for agricultural purposes under this schedule, 
and who present evidence to the utility that such deliveries qualify for the lower pump 
tax rates levied by Santa Clara Valley Water District for agricultural water, shall receive a 
credit of 50.1 cents per 100 cu. ft. on each water bill for the quantities of water used 
during the period covered by that bill. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
3. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
0.5% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the Santa Clara Valley Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by $0.0291/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate 
increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the 
Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also 
went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.09. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered reclaimed water service. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Los Altos and vicinity, Santa Clara County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $6.3264 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $19.51 
For 3/4 - inch meter $29.27 
For 1 - inch meter $48.78 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $97.55 
For 2 - inch meter $156.08 
For 3 - inch meter $292.65 
For 4 - inch meter $487.75 
For 6 - inch meter $975.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,560.80 
For 10 - inch meter $2,243.65 
For 12 - inch meter $3,219.15 
For 14 - inch meter $4,389.75 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Reclaimed water will be supplied only as available from Santa Clara Valley Water 
District. 
 

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with 
the Company’s Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service. 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
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4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
0.5% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to 
higher charges imposed by the Santa Clara Valley Water District. This caused quantity rates 
to go up by $0.0291/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate increases will be 
tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and 
will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also went up, with the charge for a 
5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.09. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Marysville and vicinity, Yuba County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 7 CCF, per CCF $2.7108 
For 8 to 14 CCF, per CCF $3.3883 
For over 14 CCF, per CCF $5.0823 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $25.27 
For 3/4 - inch meter $37.91 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $26.28 
For 1 - inch meter $63.18 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $126.35 
For 2 - inch meter $202.16 
For 3 - inch meter $379.05 
For 4 - inch meter $631.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,263.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,021.60 
For 10 - inch meter $2,906.05 
For 12 - inch meter $4,169.55 
For 14 - inch meter $5,685.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as 
shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service in 
the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and 
not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Marysville and vicinity, Yuba County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $3.5110 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $21.38 
For 3/4 - inch meter $32.07 
For 1 - inch meter $53.45 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $106.90 
For 2 - inch meter $171.04 
For 3 - inch meter $320.70 
For 4 - inch meter $534.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,069.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,710.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,458.70 
For 12 - inch meter $3,527.70 
For 14 - inch meter $4,810.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Oroville and vicinity, Butte County.  
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 7 CCF, per CCF $2.4948 
For 8 to 14 CCF, per CCF $3.1892 
For over 14 CCF, per CCF $4.9254 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $27.17 
For 3/4 - inch meter $40.76 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $27.99 
For 1 - inch meter $67.93 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $135.85 
For 2 - inch meter $217.36 
For 3 - inch meter $407.55 
For 4 - inch meter $679.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,358.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,173.60 
For 10 - inch meter $3,124.55 
For 12 - inch meter $4,483.05 
For 14 - inch meter $6,113.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service 
in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, 
and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall 
apply. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Oroville and vicinity, Butte County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $3.8291 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $23.48 
For 3/4 - inch meter $35.22 
For 1 - inch meter $58.70 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $117.40 
For 2 - inch meter $187.84 
For 3 - inch meter $352.20 
For 4 - inch meter $587.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,174.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,878.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,700.20 
For 12 - inch meter $3,874.20 
For 14 - inch meter $5,283.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 

 
TERRITORY 
 Palos Verdes Service Area: 

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Estates, Lomita, Rancho Palos Verdes, 
and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 
 

RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 
Quantity Rates:  

For 1 - 17 CCF, per CCF   $4.9799 
For 18 to 25 CCF, per CCF   $6.2276 
For over 25 CCF, per CCF   $9.3539 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $31.78 
For 3/4 - inch meter $47.67 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $32.73 
For 1 - inch meter $79.45 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $158.90 
For 2 - inch meter $254.24 
For 3 - inch meter $476.70 
For 4 - inch meter $794.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,589.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,542.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,654.70 
For 12 - inch meter $5,243.70 
For 14 - inch meter $7,150.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 

(N) 
 
 
 

     (C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12474-W 
    

 

 Schedule No. PV-LAR-1-R Page 2 (N) 
Palos Verdes Tariff Area (Los Angeles County Region) (N) 

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE (N) 
 

 

 

 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2396 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service 
in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, 
and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall 
apply. 
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.3% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by the following amounts: $0.0977/CCF for Tier 1 usage, 
$0.1221/CCF for Tier 2 usage, and $0.1831/CCF for Tier 3 usage.  Amounts collected 
from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by 
Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by 
$0.62.   

 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12473-W 
    

 

 Schedule No. PV-LAR-1-NR Page 1 (N) 
Palos Verdes Tariff Area (Los Angeles County Region) (N) 

NONRESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE (N) 
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2396 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 

Palos Verdes Service Area: 
Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Estates, Lomita, Rancho Palos Verdes, 
and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF   $6.5157 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $27.88 
For 3/4 - inch meter $41.83 
For 1 - inch meter $69.71 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $139.40 
For 2 - inch meter $223.04 
For 3 - inch meter $418.20 
For 4 - inch meter $697.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,394.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,230.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,206.20 
For 12 - inch meter $4,600.20 
For 14 - inch meter $6,273.00 

The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 
migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

     (C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12472-W 
    

 

 Schedule No. PV-LAR-1-NR Page 2  
Palos Verdes Tariff Area (Los Angeles County Region)  

NONRESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2396 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

3.Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.3% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) due to 
higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District. This caused quantity 
rates to go up by $0.1283/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate increases will 
be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, 
and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also went up, with the charge 
for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.55.     

 

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 

1720 North First Street, San Jose, CA 95112

(408) 367-8200 Canceling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately-owned fire hydrants located on 
private property that are connected to company-owned mains.

TERRITORY

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Estates. Lomita, Rancho Palos Verdes and vicinity,
Los Angeles County.

RATES Per Month*

$9.78 ( I )
$13.55 ( I )

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire hydrant service will be installed by the utility or by a construction agency
acceptable to it at the cost of the applicant.  The cost will not be subject to refund.

2. The relocation, replacement, or enlargement of any hydrant shall be at the expense of 
the party making such request.

3. The cost of maintenance and repair of hydrants will be borne by the utility.

4. The utility or its authorized agents shall have at all reasonable times the right of
ingress to and egress from the customer's premises for any purpose connected with private fire
hydrants.

5. The customer shall indemnify the utility and save it harmless against any and all claims
arising out of service under this schedule and shall further agree to make no claims against the
utility for any loss or damage resulting from service hereunder.

6. The fire hydrant shall be used for fire fighting purposes and fire drills only.  Any 
unauthorized use will be charged at the regular established rates for general metered service
and may be grounds for the utility to discontinue the fire hydrant service without liability to
the utility.

7. The utility will supply to the hydrant only such water at such pressures as may be
available from time to time in the operation of Utility's system.

8. Service under this schedule is limited to those services being furnished as of January 1, 1986.

( D )

( D )

*All rates are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.

(To be inserted by utility) (To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.)

Advice Letter No. 2136 Date Filed 

Decision No. 14-08-011 Effective 

Resolution No.

10331-W

9611-W

August 25, 2014

August 29, 2014

Palos VerdesTariff Area

Schedule No. PV-4A

4" Riser type fire hydrant with single 2-2-1/2" outlet ………………………………………..
6" Standard type fire hydrant …………………………………………………...........

SERVICE TO PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANTS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY

Issued by

-

PAUL G. TOWNSLEY

Vice President
TITLE

NAME
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San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12471-W 
 Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12215-W 

 

 Schedule No. LAR-PV-6 Page 1  
Los Angeles County Region Tariff Area  

RECLAIMED METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2396 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all reclaimed water customers that have signed a contract with the West 
Basin Municipal Water District (West Basin) for repayment of the conversion costs from 
potable to reclaimed water service will be charged the potable quantity rates while the 
contract is in effect. The Company will pay West Basin a percentage of the quantity rate 
revenues collected from reclaimed water customers billed at potable water rates. The 
percentage refunded represents the difference between the current West Basin wholesale 
potable water rate and the wholesale reclaimed water rate. 

 
TERRITORY 
 Palos Verdes Service Area: 

Palos Verdes Estates, Rolling Hills, Rolling Hills Estates, Lomita, Rancho Palos Verdes, 
and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $4.8552 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $37.18 
For 3/4 - inch meter $55.77 
For 1 - inch meter $92.95 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $185.90 
For 2 - inch meter $297.44 
For 3 - inch meter $557.70 
For 4 - inch meter $929.50 
For 6 - inch meter $1,859.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,974.40 
For 10 - inch meter $4,275.70 
For 12 - inch meter $6,134.70 
For 14 - inch meter $8,365.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 

(I) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
(I) 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12470-W 
    

 

 Schedule No. LAR-PV-6 Page 2  
Los Angeles County Region Tariff Area  

RECLAIMED METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2396 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Recycled water will be supplied only as available from West Basin Municipal Water 
District. 
 

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with 
the Company's Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service. 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.3% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the West Basin Municipal Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by $0.0952/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate 
increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the 
Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also 
went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.73.     

 

(L) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
(D) 
(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12421-W 
 Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12273-W 

 

 Schedule No. SL-1-R Page 1  
Selma Tariff Area  

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Selma and vicinity, Fresno County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 12 CCF, per CCF $1.8126 
For 13 to 25 CCF, per CCF $2.2973 
For over 25 CCF, per CCF $3.5092 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $18.78 
For 3/4 - inch meter $28.17 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $19.53 
For 1 - inch meter $46.95 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $93.90 
For 2 - inch meter $150.24 
For 3 - inch meter $281.70 
For 4 - inch meter $469.50 
For 6 - inch meter $939.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,502.40 
For 10 - inch meter $2,159.70 
For 12 - inch meter $3,098.70 
For 14 - inch meter $4,225.50 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. New service connections may be subject to a facilities fee as detailed under Rule 15. 
 

2. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(R) 
(I) 
(I) 
 
 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(I) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
(I) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
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San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12422-W 
 Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12339-W 

 

 Schedule No. SL-1-R Page 2  
Selma Tariff Area  

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

4. Fire sprinkler rates: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire 
sprinkler” rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for 
service where a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by 
local fire or building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide 
adequate service in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to 
the system; (c) the sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential 
water service; and (d) the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company 
may seek verification that the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a 
general metered service, and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general 
metered service shall apply. 
 

5. Groundwater surcharge (Year Five: January 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021): $0.2329 
per CCF 
Under the Cooperative Agreement between the City of Selma and the Consolidated 
Irrigation District, the surcharge identified above will be applied to bills on a monthly 
basis. Authorized by Decision 15-03-003 and Advice Letter 2392, the collected amounts 
will be provided to the City of Selma for groundwater replenishment activities. The total 
annual groundwater fees due under the Cooperative Agreement will be increased over 
the first 8 years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

(C) 
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 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12423-W 
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 Schedule No. SL-2R Page 1  
Selma Tariff Area  

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE  
 

 

 

 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all flat rate residential water service. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Selma and vicinity, Fresno County. 
 
RATES  
For a single-family residential unit, including premises having the 
following areas: 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

6,000 sq. ft., or less $68.04 
6,001 to 10,000 sq. ft. $82.70 
10,001 to 16,000 sq. ft. $102.28 
16,001 to 25,000 sq. ft. $129.91 
For each additional single-family residential unit on the same 
premises and served from the same service connection $51.00 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger than one inch in diameter. 
 

2. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be furnished only on a metered 
basis. 
 

3. For service covered by the above classifications, if the utility or the customer so elects, a 
meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule No. SL-1-R, Residential 
Metered Service. 
 

4. This Schedule is closed to all new connections as of January 20, 1992, the effective date 
of Tariff Sheet 4338-W. 
 

5. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

6. Qualifying low-income flat rate residential customers are eligible for credits as shown 
on Schedule LIRA. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
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San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12424-W 
 Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12275-W 

 

 Schedule No. SL-1-NR Page 1  
Selma Tariff Area  

NONRESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Selma and vicinity, Fresno County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $2.0631 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $15.12 
For 3/4 - inch meter $22.68 
For 1 - inch meter $37.80 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $75.60 

For 2 - inch meter $120.96 
For 3 - inch meter $226.80 
For 4 - inch meter $378.00 
For 6 - inch meter $756.00 
For 8 - inch meter $1,209.60 
For 10 - inch meter $1,738.80 
For 12 - inch meter $2,494.80 
For 14 - inch meter $3,402.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. New service connections may be subject to a facilities fee as detailed under Rule 15. 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 

(R) 
(R) 
(I) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
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 Schedule No. SL-1-NR Page 2  
Selma Tariff Area  

NONRESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

3. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 
migrant farm worker housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 

 
4. Groundwater surcharge (Year Five: January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021): $0.2329 per 

CCF 
  Under the Cooperative Agreement between the City of Selma and the Consolidated  
  Irrigation District, the surcharge identified above will be applied to bills on a monthly 
  basis. Authorized by Decision 15-03-003 and Advice Letter 2392, the collected amounts 
  will be provided to the City of Selma for groundwater replenishment activities. The total 
  annual groundwater fees due under the Cooperative Agreement will be increased over 
  the first 8 years. 
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 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12426-W 
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 Schedule No. ST-1-R Page 1  
Stockton Tariff Area  

RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
 

 

 

(Continued) 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Stockton and vicinity, San Joaquin County 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 8 CCF, per CCF $3.0613 
For 9 to 15 CCF, per CCF $3.8260 
For over 15 CCF, per CCF $5.7374 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $23.79 
For 3/4 - inch meter $35.69 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $24.74 
For 1 - inch meter $59.48 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $118.95 
For 2 - inch meter $190.32 
For 3 - inch meter $356.85 
For 4 - inch meter $594.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,189.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,903.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,735.85 
For 12 - inch meter $3,925.35 
For 14 - inch meter $5,352.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
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RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  
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Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service 
in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, 
and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall 
apply. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Stockton and vicinity, San Joaquin County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $3.7740 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $18.39 
For 3/4 - inch meter $27.59 
For 1 - inch meter $45.98 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $91.95 
For 2 - inch meter $147.12 
For 3 - inch meter $275.85 
For 4 - inch meter $459.75 
For 6 - inch meter $919.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,471.20 
For 10 - inch meter $2,114.85 
For 12 - inch meter $3,034.35 
For 14 - inch meter $4,137.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
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Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the King City District and the Salinas District were 
consolidated into a ratemaking area called the “Monterey Region.” In 2020, the name of the 
area was changed to the "Salinas Valley Region." 
 
APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 

Salinas Service Area: 
Salinas and vicinity, Monterey County, including the Bolsa Knolls, Las Lomas, Oak Hills 
and the Buena Vista service area. 

King City Service Area: 
King City and vicinity, Monterey County. 

 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 7 CCF, per CCF $2.9549 
For 8 to 14 CCF, per CCF $3.6936 
For over 14 CCF, per CCF $5.5405 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $18.67 
For 3/4 - inch meter $28.01 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $19.60 
For 1 - inch meter $46.68 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $93.35 
For Fire Sprinkler with 2 - inch meter $23.52 
For 2 - inch meter $149.36 
For 3 - inch meter $280.05 
For 4 - inch meter $466.75 
For 6 - inch meter $933.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,493.60 
For 10 - inch meter $2,147.05 
For 12 - inch meter $3,080.55 
For 14 - inch meter $4,200.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 

 
(C) 
(C) 
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(C) 
 
 
 
 

(R) 
(I) 
(I) 
 
 

(R) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(R) 

2021 GRC Application, Attachment E (Current Tariffs), Page 91

RBN
Typewritten Text
12/18/2020

RBN
Typewritten Text
01/01/2021



 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 
1720 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
(408) 367-8200 

    
 Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 12430-W 
    

 

 Schedule No. SVR-1-R Page 2  
Salinas Valley Region Tariff Area  
RESIDENTIAL METERED SERVICE  

 

 

 

 

(To be inserted by utility) Issued By (To be inserted by CPUC) 

Advice Letter 2395 Greg A. Milleman Date Filed  

Decision  Vice President Effective  

  Resolution  

 
 

 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as 
shown on Schedule LIRA. 

 
2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges 
and Surcredits). 

 
3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 

rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service in 
the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, and 
not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall apply. The 
new fire sprinkler rate for 1-inch meters is listed above. The fire sprinkler rate for 2-inch 
meters is also listed above, and continues to be the equivalent of the 5/8 x 3/4-inch 
meter charge plus a 50% surcharge. 

(L) 
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Note: On January 1, 2017, the rates of the King City District and the Salinas District were 
consolidated into a ratemaking area called the “Monterey Region.” In 2020, the name of the 
area was changed to the "Salinas Valley Region." 
 
APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Salinas Water Service Area: 

Salinas and vicinity, Monterey County, including the Bolsa Knolls, Las Lomas, Oak Hills 
and the Buena Vista service area. 

King City Area: 
King City and vicinity, Monterey County. 

 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $3.7453 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $16.77 
For 3/4 - inch meter $25.16 
For 1 - inch meter $41.93 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $83.85 
For 2 - inch meter $134.16 
For 3 - inch meter $251.55 
For 4 - inch meter $419.25 
For 6 - inch meter $838.50 
For 8 - inch meter $1,341.60 
For 10 - inch meter $1,928.55 
For 12 - inch meter $2,767.05 
For 14 - inch meter $3,773.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 

 
(C) 
(C) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 

(L) 
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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all potable water service provided to Travis Air Force Base 
 

TERRITORY 
Travis Air Force Base 
 

RATES 
 
Service Charge:  Per Month 
   

For Travis Air Force Base $163,932.64 
 
The service charge is a monthly charge which is applicable to Travis Air Force Base. 
 
1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 

fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional Surcharges 
and Surcredits). 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 11 CCF, per CCF $1.2575 
For 12 to 23 CCF, per CCF $1.5730 
For over 23 CCF, per CCF $2.3618 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $10.13 
For 3/4 - inch meter $15.20 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $11.04 
For 1 - inch meter $25.33 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $50.65 
For 2 - inch meter $81.04 
For 3 - inch meter $151.95 
For 4 - inch meter $253.25 
For 6 - inch meter $506.50 
For 8 - inch meter $810.40 
For 10 - inch meter $1,164.95 
For 12 - inch meter $1,671.45 
For 14 - inch meter $2,279.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits as 
shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service 
in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, 
and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall 
apply. 

 

(L) 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Visalia and vicinity, Tulare County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $1.7307 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $8.60 
For 3/4 - inch meter $12.90 
For 1 - inch meter $21.50 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $43.00 
For 2 - inch meter $68.80 
For 3 - inch meter $129.00 
For 4 - inch meter $215.00 
For 6 - inch meter $430.00 
For 8 - inch meter $688.00 
For 10 - inch meter $989.00 
For 12 - inch meter $1,419.00 
For 14 - inch meter $1,935.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Westlake Village, in the southern part of Ventura County, within the City of Thousand Oaks 
 and vicinity 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 18 CCF, per CCF $4.0455 
For 19 to 33 CCF, per CCF $5.1051 
For over 33 CCF, per CCF $7.7542 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $29.12 
For 3/4 - inch meter $43.68 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $29.99 
For 1 - inch meter $72.80 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $145.60 
For 2 - inch meter $232.96 
For 3 - inch meter $436.80 
For 4 - inch meter $728.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,456.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,329.60 
For 10 - inch meter $3,348.80 
For 12 - inch meter $4,804.80 
For 14 - inch meter $6,552.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Any designated reclaimed water customer who refuses reclaimed service shall be 
subject to an additional charge equivalent to 50% of the current Calleguas Municipal 
Water District (CMWD) potable water rate. This charge was instituted by Ordinance No. 
17 of the CMWD on July 15, 1994, which calculates to $1.5391/CCF. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

4. Fire sprinkler rate: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service 
in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, 
and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall 
apply. 
 

5. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.8% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the Calleguas Municipal Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by the following amounts: $0.1090/CCF for Tier 1 usage, 
$0.1376/CCF for Tier 2 usage, and $0.2090/CCF for Tier 3 usage.  Amounts collected 
from these quantity rate increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by 
Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly 
service charges also went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by 
$0.80.   
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Westlake Village, in the southern part of Ventura County, within the City of Thousand Oaks 
 and vicinity. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $4.6025 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $26.95 
For 3/4 - inch meter $40.43 
For 1 - inch meter $67.38 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $134.75 
For 2 - inch meter $215.60 
For 3 - inch meter $404.25 
For 4 - inch meter $673.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,347.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,156.00 
For 10 - inch meter $3,099.25 
For 12 - inch meter $4,446.75 
For 14 - inch meter $6,063.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Any designated reclaimed water customer who refuses reclaimed service shall be 
subject to an additional charge equivalent to 50% of the current Calleguas Municipal 
Water District (CMWD) potable water rate. This charge was instituted by Ordinance No. 
17 of the CMWD on July 15, 1994, which calculates to $1.5391/CCF. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
3. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
 

4. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.8% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the Calleguas Municipal Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by $0.1241/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate 
increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the 
Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also 
went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.74.     

 

(L) 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered reclaimed water service. 
 
TERRITORY 
 Westlake Village, in the southern part of Ventura County, within the City of Thousand Oaks 
 and vicinity. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $4.1346 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $27.45 
For 3/4 - inch meter $41.18 
For 1 - inch meter $68.63 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $137.25 
For 2 - inch meter $219.60 
For 3 - inch meter $411.75 
For 4 - inch meter $686.25 
For 6 - inch meter $1,372.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,196.00 
For 10 - inch meter $3,156.75 
For 12 - inch meter $4,529.25 
For 14 - inch meter $6,176.25 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Reclaimed water will be supplied only as available. 
 

2. As a condition of service under this schedule, all customers are required to comply with 
the Company’s Rule 16, Section D, Reclaimed Water Service. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

3. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

4. Any designated reclaimed water customer who refuses reclaimed service shall be 
subject to an additional charge equivalent to 50% of the current Calleguas Municipal 
Water District (CMWD) potable water rate. This charge was instituted by Ordinance No. 
17 of the CMWD on July 15, 1994, which calculates to $1.5391/CCF. 
 

5. Water Expense Increase: Beginning on February 1, 2021, rates in this area will reflect a 
2.8% revenue increase (as compared to the revenue approved in Advice Letter 2373) 
due to higher charges imposed by the Calleguas Municipal Water District. This caused 
quantity rates to go up by $0.1162/CCF.  Amounts collected from these quantity rate 
increases will be tracked in a balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the 
Public Utilities Code, and will be trued up at a later time.  Monthly service charges also 
went up, with the charge for a 5/8 x ¾-inch meter increasing by $0.75.     

 

(L) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
(D) 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service provided to single-family residential customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 The City of Willows and vicinity, Glenn County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
For 1 - 9 CCF, per CCF $3.0880 
For 10 to 19 CCF, per CCF $3.9055 
For over 19 CCF, per CCF $5.9493 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $32.79 
For 3/4 - inch meter $49.19 
For Fire Sprinkler with 1 - inch meter $33.77 
For 1 - inch meter $81.98 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $163.95 
For 2 - inch meter $262.32 
For 3 - inch meter $491.85 
For 4 - inch meter $819.75 
For 6 - inch meter $1,639.50 
For 8 - inch meter $2,623.20 
For 10 - inch meter $3,770.85 
For 12 - inch meter $5,410.35 
For 14 - inch meter $7,377.75 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Qualifying low-income individually metered residential customers are eligible for credits 
as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued) 
 

2. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 
 

3. Fire sprinkler rates: A single-family residence with a meter size that has a “fire sprinkler” 
rate (listed above) is eligible for that rate if: (a) the customer is paying for service where 
a residential fire sprinkler system is required/requested to be installed by local fire or 
building codes; (b) a smaller meter would be large enough to provide adequate service 
in the absence of the additional demand needed to supply water to the system; (c) the 
sprinkler system is served through the meter providing residential water service; and (d) 
the customer requests the “fire sprinkler” rate. The Company may seek verification that 
the above criteria are met. This service will be considered a general metered service, 
and not a fire service, so the rules and conditions for general metered service shall 
apply. 

(L) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
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APPLICABILITY 
 Applicable to all metered water service except that provided to single-family residential 
 customers. 
 
TERRITORY 
 The City of Willows and vicinity, Glenn County. 
 
RATES 1 CCF is 100 cubic feet (748 gallons) 

Quantity Rates:  
Per CCF $4.2562 

 
Service Charge:  Per Meter Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meter $29.48 
For 3/4 - inch meter $44.22 
For 1 - inch meter $73.70 
For 1-1/2 - inch meter $147.40 
For 2 - inch meter $235.84 
For 3 - inch meter $442.20 
For 4 - inch meter $737.00 
For 6 - inch meter $1,474.00 
For 8 - inch meter $2,358.40 
For 10 - inch meter $3,390.20 
For 12 - inch meter $4,864.20 
For 14 - inch meter $6,633.00 

 
The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and 
to which is added the charge for water used computed at the quantity rates. 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. All bills are subject to the following tariff schedules: Schedule UF (CPUC reimbursement 
fee) and applicable surcharges and surcredits on Schedule RSF (Rate Support Fund), 
Schedule LIRA (Low-Income Ratepayer Assistance), and Schedule AS (Additional 
Surcharges and Surcredits). 

 
2. Qualifying non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and 

migrant farm work housing centers are eligible for credits as shown on Schedule LIRA. 
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